
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Evidence from the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Services 

(09:30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Ainsley Bladon, Mental Health Strategy lead, Welsh Government 

Liz Davies, Senior Medical Officer/ Deputy Director Mental Health and 

Vulnerable Groups, Welsh Government 

 

Paper 1 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.30)   

3.1 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Paper from the National Confidential Inquiry 

into Suicide and Safety in Mental Health  

 (Pages 12 - 19) 

Paper 2 

3.2 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Response from Universities Wales  

 (Pages 20 - 34) 

Paper 3 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 Inquiry into suicide prevention - Additional information from HM Prison and 

Probation Service  

 (Pages 35 - 36) 

Paper 4 

3.4 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services from the Chair: 

Adult Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 14 

May 2018  

 (Pages 37 - 38) 

Paper 5 

3.5 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Update on 

Adult Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 11 

June 2018  

 (Pages 39 - 41) 

Paper 6 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.30)   

5 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Consideration of key issues 

(10.30 - 11.00)   

6 Letter from Business Committee - timetable for Autism (Wales) Bill 

- 14 June 2018 

(11:00
[...]
Page 59



Vaughan Gething AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

10 May 2018 

Dear Vaughan 

During this morning’s meeting, the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee considered 

its forward work programme for the next twelve months. In the context of this, Members 

have asked me to write to you seeking updates on the following policy areas: 

Adult Gender Identity Services 

In August 2017, the Welsh Government announced that a new adult gender identity 

service was to be established in Wales to enable transgender people to access the care 

they need closer home. At that time, you committed to ensuring new arrangements would 

in place for a new interim care pathway by autumn 2017 and that a new multidisciplinary 

service, known as the Welsh Gender Team (WGT) would be in place by the end of March 

2018 to support a network of GPs across Wales with a specialist interest in all areas of 

gender care, including hormone replacement therapy. The Committee is aware of 

concerns regarding lack of progress towards the opening of a specialist clinic in Wales. 

Can you please provide an update on the establishment of the Welsh Gender Team and 

care pathway; the timescales for the opening of the new specialist clinic and progress 

being made by Local Health Boards in delivering community-based services? 

National Obesity Plan for Wales 

Can you please provide an update on the work of the Obesity Strategy Development 

Board and progress on the development of the Plan, including details of when you 

anticipate the strategy will be published? 

I look forward to receiving your response in due course. 

Kind regards 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-20-18 Papur 5 / Paper 5

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 3.4



 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 
Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P-VG-2063-18 

Dr Dai Lloyd 

Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

11 June 2018 

Dear Dai, 

Thank you for your letter regarding the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s forward 
priorities for the next 12 months. An update on Adult Gender Identity Service and the 
National Obesity Plan for Wales is outlined below. 

Adult Gender Identity Service 

I feel strongly that transgender people should be able to have their healthcare needs met as 
close to home as possible and I remain committed to improving transgender care in Wales, 
both through primary and secondary care. 

The statements I made outlining our plans to improve gender identity services in Wales 
build upon our previous investment in this area. In 2016, the Welsh Government provided 
non-recurrent funding to the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC) to 
support the development of a gender variance pathway, led by the all Wales Gender 
Identity Partnership Group (AWGIPG). This work was precipitated by an increasing demand 
for specialist gender identity services in Wales and increasing waiting times to access 
services provided by the Gender Identity Clinic in London.  

Following my announcement, detailed work commenced with all partners including NHS 
Wales, WHSSC, GPC Wales, the RCGP and the Gender Identity Par
[...]
 in the autumn, which will be subject to a 12-
week consultation period. I will be writing out to the Committee in advance and would 
welcome your views.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services  

Pack Page 64



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services
	Paper 1

	3.1 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Paper from the National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Safety in Mental Health
	3.2 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Response from Universities Wales
	3.3 Inquiry into suicide prevention - Additional information from HM Prison and Probation Service
	3.4 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services from the Chair: Adult Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 14 May 2018
	3.5 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Update on Adult Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 11 June 2018
	6 Letter from Business Committee - timetable for Autism (Wales) Bill - 14 June 2018





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4828 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services 

Ainsley Bladon, Welsh Government 

Liz Davies, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Evidence from the Cabinet Secretary 

for Health and Social Services  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Paper from the National Confidential Inquiry into 

Suicide and Safety in Mental Health  

3.1a The Committee noted the paper from the National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Safety in 

Mental Health. 

3.2 Inquiry into suicide Prevention: Response from Universities Wales  

3.2a The Committee noted the response from Universities Wales. 

3.3 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Additional information from HM Prison and 

Probation Service  

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information from HM Prison and Probation 

Service. 

3.4 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services from the Chair: Adult 

Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 14 May 2018  

3.4a The Committee noted the letter to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

from the Chair. 

3.5 Reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: Update on Adult 

Gender Identity Service and the National Obesity Plan for Wales - 11 June 2018  

3.5a The Committee noted the reply from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social 

Services. 



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

5 Inquiry into suicide prevention: Consideration of key issues  

5.1 The Committee considered the key issues. 

6 Letter from Business Committee - timetable for Autism (Wales) Bill - 

14 June 2018  

6.1 The Committee noted the proposed timetable. 


